

Republic of the Philippines DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS CENTRAL OFFICE Manila



June 18, 2025

MEMORANDUM

TO

CAYAMOMBAO D. DIA

Regional Director DPWH-Region IX

Tetuan, Zamboanga City

Transmitted herewith are the **APPROVED** requests for the **modification** of hereunder stated projects:

- 1. OO1: Ensure Safe and Reliable National Road System Network Development Construction of By-Pass and Diversion Roads Brgy. Alvenda, Mutia Pob. Sergio Osmeña Sr. Road, Zamboanga del Norte - ₱ 60,000,000.00
- 2. OO1: Ensure Safe and Reliable National Road System- Network Development Road Widening Primary Roads Maharlika Highway (Lanao-Pagadian-Zamboanga City Rd) K1782 + 707 K1782 + 838, **K1783 + 215** K1783 + 897, **K1785 + 295 K1786** + **120** - ₱ **49,926,000.00**
- 3. OO1: Ensure Safe and Reliable National Road System- Network Development Road Widening Primary Roads Maharlika Highway (Lanao-Pagadian-Zamboanga City Rd) K1813 + 000 **K1813 + 160** - ₱ **5,573,000.00**
- 4. OO1: Ensure Safe and Reliable National Road System- Asset Preservation Rehabilitation/ Reconstruction of Roads with Slips, Slope Collapse, and Landslide Primary Roads Maharlika Highway (Lanao-Pagadian-Zamboanga City Rd) K1735 + 754 K1735 + 824, K1735 + 954 K1736 + 008, **K1736 + 328** K1736 + 373, **K1746 + 328 K1746 + 530** - ₱ 24,083,000.00

Please be reminded that all approved modifications **shall be posted in the DPWH website within five (5) days** from its approval. Failure to comply with this requirement shall be dealt with accordingly.

LORETA M. MALALUAN, CESO IV

Assistant Secretary for Regional Operations

in CAR, Regions I, II, IX, X, XI, XII, XIII and NCR

2.3 mksa/AVS/LMM/ERP

Website: https://www.dpwh.gov.ph Tel. No(s).: 5304-3000 / (02) 165-02



Republic of the Philippines DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

Manila



April 22, 2025

MEMORANDUM

FOR

MANUEL M. BONOAN

Secretary

This refers to the memorandum dated 4 April 2025 of **DPWH Region IX Director CAYAMOMBAO D. DIA, CESO III**, requesting for the **modification** of the project under FY 2025 GAA, to wit:

FY 2025	GAA, to wit;				
As per GAA/Original			As Modified		
		Project D	escription		
UACS No. 310	204103108000				
Project ID: P00910061MN					
OO1: Ensure Safe and Reliable National Road System Network Development - Construction of By-Pass and Diversion Roads Brgy. Alvenda, Mutia - Pob. Sergio Osmeña Sr. Road, Zamboanga del Norte			OO1: Ensure Safe and Reliable National Road System Network Development - Construction of By-Pass and Diversion Roads Brgy. Alvenda, Mutia - Pob. Sergio Osmeña Sr. Road, Zamboanga del Norte		
Type of Work/ Physical Target	Unit Cost	Allocation	Type of Work/ Physical Target	Unit Cost	Estimated Cost
CW1- Construction of Concrete	₱ 151,223.79	₱ 57 707 000 00	CW1- Construction of Concrete	B 60 007 15	\$ E7 000 000 00

Justification:

Bridge/

381.60

Square

meters

ROW Acquisition/ 133.333

> Square meters /

- Based on the result of actual survey and Detailed Engineering Design, the Proposed Bridge has a length
 of 60.90 linear meters. The bridge has a total design width of 15.82 meters, thus the physical target of
 963.44 square meters.
- The project includes the following;

Total:

/Square

meters

- ✓ The use of Craneway, which contributed 3.20% (₱ 1,861,793.66) of the total project cost.
- ✓ General Scaffolding and Shoring. Contributed 6.30% (₱ 3,662,596.27) of the total project cost.

Bridge/

963.44

Square

meters

EAO

₱ 60,097.15

/Square meters

Total:

₱ 57,900,000.00

₱ 2,100,000.00

₱ 60,000,000.00

- ✓ The design utilized the use of Structural Steel sheet pile for coffer dam and scour protection for both side of abutments.
- ✓ The construction of 6 linear meters PCCP bridge approach on both sides.

₱ 57,707,000.00

₱ 193,000.00

₱ 2,100,000.00

₱ 60,000,000.00

• The ROW acquisition is omitted from the project since the proposed project already has an existing structure/ spillway which will be removed and replaced with a permanent concrete bridge.

Page 2 of 2

• The derived unit cost is based on the approved Program of Works (POW) and Detailed Unit Price Analysis (DUPA).

Based on our evaluation, the submitted request for modification of the said project is in order; hence, approval hereof is recommended.

LORETA M. MALALUAN, CESO IV

Assistant Secretary for Regional Operations in CAR, Regions I, II, IX, X, XI, XII, XIII and NCR

RECOMMENDING APPROVAL:

MARIA CATALINA E. CABRAL, Ph.D., CESO I

Undersecretary for Planning and Public-Private Partnership Services

EUGENIO R. PIPO, JR.

Undersecretary for Regional Operations in CAR, Regions I, II, IX, X, XI, XII, and XIII

APPROVED/DISAPPROVED:

Department of Public Works and Highways
Office of the Secretary

Secretary